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TARANAKI BUSINESS SURVEY

The Taranaki Business Survey monitors the economic confidence of Taranaki enterprises and canvasses their views on key
business issues. It has been undertaken by Venture Taranaki 6-monthly since 1999.

In this survey we ask standard questions about perception of the current economic state, and confidence for the future. This
enables us to compare year-on-year the business confidence and outlook for our region. We also ask some special topic
guestions, specific to an issue relevant to the business community. The special topics for this survey are COVID-19 impacts on
business, vaccine passes and mandates.

This survey was opened on Thursday 2 December 2021 and closed on Wednesday 15 December 2021.
Questionnaires are sent to approximately 1700 enterprises throughout Taranaki, and across a range of industry sectors. The
survey link is also shared via social media channels. The response rate is approximately 12%. This survey is open to enterprise

owners and managers only. A breakdown of the respondent profiles is included on pages 34-37.

If you have any questions regarding this survey, please contact Venture Taranaki info@venture.org.nz.

If you would like to join the Venture Taranaki business survey list, please click here.



mailto:info@venture.org.nz
https://confirmsubscription.com/h/r/F030D2273D381CC32540EF23F30FEDED
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BUSINESS CONFIDENCE: NEW ZEALAND

Question 1:

In the next 12 months, do you expect the
general business situation in New Zealand to:

>0% 46% 46% of respondents expect the general

45% business situation in New Zealand to

40% deteriorate, compared with 16% in the

35% June 2021 survey.

30% 29%

25% . Answer Choices Responses

20% 20% Improve 29% 5Y/

15% Remain the same 20% 39

10% - Deteriorate 46% 92

. ° Don't know 6% 12

>% Answered 200
0% Skipped 2

Improve Remain the same Deteriorate Don't know




BUSINESS CONFIDENCE: NEW ZEALAND YEAR ON YEAR SUMMARY

In the next 12 months, do you expect the general business situation in New
Zealand to:




INDUSTRY OUTLOOK

Question 2:
In the next 12 months, do you expect business
conditions in your industry sector in New

Zealand to:
45%
40% 39% 38.8% of respondents expect the
. 33% business conditions in their industry to
deteriorate, compared with 14% in June.
30%
259 23%
20% Answer Choices Responses
(o)
15% Improve 23% 46
0% Remain the same 33% 67
’ 5% Deteriorate 39% 78
5% Don't know 5% 10
0% Answered 201

Improve Remain the same Deteriorate Don't know Skipped 1




INDUSTRY OUTLOOK: YEAR ON YEAR SUMMARY

In the next 12 months, do you expect business conditions in your industry
sector in New Zealand to:




BUSINESS CONFIDENCE: TARANAKI

Question 3:

In the next 12 months, do you expect the

general business situation in Taranaki to:
40%

e 35%

35%
30%
25% 24%
20%
15%
10%
6%
5%

0%
Improve Remain the same Deteriorate Don't know

35% of respondents expect the general
business situation in Taranaki to deteriorate,
compared with 15% in June. However, nearly
60% of respondents expect the general
business situation in Taranaki to remain the
same or improve.

Answer Choices Responses
Improve 24% 48
Remain the same 36% 71
Deteriorate 35% 69
Don't know 6% 12

Answered 200
Skipped 2




NZ VS. INDUSTRY VS. TARANAKI

Conditions over the next 12 months

Respondents were especially
concerned about the outlook for
New Zealand, and slightly more

optimistic about the outlook for
Taranaki, and within their own
I industries.




SALES FORECAST

Question 4:

In the next 6 months, do you expect your

company sales/customer levels/bookings to:
33% of respondents expect their sales

35.00% levels to improve over the next 6
30.00% months. 30% expect sales to deteriorate.
29% expect no change in the next 6
25.00% months.
20.00%
Answer Choices Responses
15.00% Improve 32.84% 66
Remain the same 29.35% 59
10.00% Deteriorate 30.35% 61
Don't know 7.46% 15
5.00%
Answered 201
0.00% Skipped 1

Improve Remain the same Deteriorate Don't know




SALES FORECAST: YEAR ON YEAR SUMMARY

In the next 6 months, do you expect your company sales/customer
levels/bookings to:




EMPLOYEE NUMBERS

Question 5:

In the next 6 months, do you expect employee

numbers in your business to: More than half of respondents expect no
change to employee numbers over the

60.00%
next 6 months.
50.00% . .
The remaining respondents are split
evenly between increase and decrease.
40.00%
30.00% ,
Answer Choices Responses
(0)
20.00% Increase 20.00% 40
Remain the same 53.00% 106
(0)
10.00% Decrease 20.00% 40
Don’t know 7.00% 14
0.00% An_swered 200
Skipped 2

Increase Remain the same Decrease Don’t know




EMPLOYEE NUMBERS: YEAR ON YEAR SUMMARY

In the next 6 months, do you expect employee numbers in your
business to:




RECRUITMENT

Question 6:

Are you experiencing any significant skill 7% of dente wh q
e . g % o respondents wno were currently
shortages and/or difficulties recruiting recruiting indicated that they were

appropriate staff? experiencing difficulties.

Respondents who were not currently
recruiting were invited to skip this question.

Yes

Answer Choices Responses
m No Yes 57.28% 59
No 42.72% 44
If yes, please describe 48
Answered 103

Skipped 99




RECRUITMENT: YEAR ON YEAR SUMMARY

Are you experiencing any significant skill shortages and/or difficulties
recruiting appropriate staff?

venture




RECRUITMENT

Question 7:

Given the recent reductions in migrant
numbers, how confident are you that the
New Zealand labour force can fill your
needs?

Very confident
Somewhat confident
W Not so confident

MW Not at all confident

55% of Taranaki enterprises that are looking for more
staff are not confident they can find people in New
Zealand to fill their needs. 45% were more confident
that they would find the people they need within the
New Zealand workforce.

Respondents who were not currently recruiting were
invited to skip this question.

Answer Choices Responses
Very confident 14% 14
Somewhat confident 31% 32
Not so confident 38% 39
Not at all confident 17% 17
Answered 102

Skipped 100




SKILLS SHORTAGE COMMENTS

“Very difficult to find trade qualified and experienced electrical and mechanical staff or subcontractors.”

“Qualified staff have left our industry and not able or wanting to return due to uncertainty going forward.”

Many respondents were concerned about being unable to find
qualified and experienced workers.

Vaccine mandates have added an extra challenge for employers,
especially those already facing staff shortages.

“Finding motivated people with the right skill sets and

experience is proving difficult.”
“We have advertised for tradesman builders
all over NZ for more than a year without

V4
growth groundsmen.”
venture




TARANAKI BUSINESS CONCERNS

Question 8:

Please rank the extent that the following issues are of concern to you and/or are

impacting on your business:




TARANAKI BUSINESS CONCERNS: YEAR ON YEAR SUMMARY

Issues of highest concern to business

Compared to June 2021,
fewer enterprises are
concerned about wage
rates and staff costs.

Concerns are now centred
on COVID-19 and the
containment measures
imposed by government.




BUSINESS CONCERNS: OTHER COMMENTS
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COVID-19 RISK ASSESSMENT

Question 14:

Have you carried out, or are you in the process of
carrying out, a risk assessment specific to COVID-19 for
your staff and premises?

Yes
No
Not yet, but plan to

73% of businesses have either
completed a COVID-19 risk
assessment, or plan to do so.

Answer Choices Responses
Yes 55% 90
No 27% 45
Not yet, but plan to 18% 30
Answered 165

Skipped 37




COVID-19 RISK ASSESSMENT

Question 15:

Which of the following resources did you use, or are you using, to
help frame your risk assessment?

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

Worksafe website

Employment New Zealand website

HR or Health & Safety consultant

NZ Government workplace assessment tool
Chamber of Commerce tools or advice
Trade Union tools or advice

Sector specific guidelines

None of the above

Other (please specify)




VACCINATION CONSTRAINTS

Question 16:

Have you identified roles in your business that can only be
fulfilled b . d 5 63% of respondents have
ultiiie Yy a vaccinated person: identified at least some

40% 38% roles that can only be
fulfilled by a fully

35% .
vaccinated person.
30%
25% 25%
25% 25% of respondents have
20% not |Q§nt|f|ed .any.roles
requiring vaccination.
15% 12%
10%
5%
° Answered 166
0% Skipped 36
Yes, all the roles in our Yes, some roles in our No, none of the rolesin ~ We have not yet made a
business are required to bebusiness are required to be our business are required decision

vaccinated vaccinated to be vaccinated




VACCINATION CONSTRAINTS

Question 17:

Do you plan to implement a vaccine certificate
requirement for customers and visitors to your business?

50% 9
’ e 47% of respondents do
45% not plan to implement a
40% vaccine pass requirement
359% for customers or visitors
. at any level.
(o]
25%
20% 17%
15% 14% 14%
0
10% it
5% Answered 167
Skipped 35

0%
Yes, at every level Yes, but only at Yes, but only at Red No Not sure
Orange or Red level level




VACCINATION CONSTRAINTS

Question 18:

What impact do you anticipate the vaccine certificate
system will have on your business? Select all that apply

We do not anticipate any impact on our business
from the vaccine certificate system

We may lose staff who are not vaccinated

We may lose customers who are not vaccinated

We will have to recruit/use additional staff resource
to check passes

43%

0%

5%

45%

10%

10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50%

45% of businesses are concerned
about losing staff or customers
because of vaccine pass
requirements.

43% anticipate no impact on their
business due to vaccine pass
requirements.

Answered 141
Skipped 61




VACCINATION CONSTRAINTS

Question 19:

We have had all the official guidance we need
to make an informed decision about vaccine
mandates/requirements for our staff.

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%

Strongly agree 16%
Agree 43%

Disagree 23%

50%

59% of respondents felt they have received
all the official guidance they needed in
order to make an informed decision about
vaccine requirements for staff.

41% of respondents felt they had not
received enough official guidance.

Answer Choices Responses
Agree 43% 71
Strongly agree 16% 26
Disagree 23% 37
Strongly Disagree 18% 30
Answered 164

Skipped 38




VACCINATION CONSTRAINTS

Question 20:

We have had all the official guidance we need 54% of respondents felt they have received
to make an informed decision about all the official guidance they needed in
implementing a vaccine certificate requirement order to make an informed decision about
for our customers and visitors vaccine requirements for customers and

visitors.
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45%
41% of respondents felt they had not

Strongly agree received enough official guidance.
Answer Choices Responses
Agree ©
Strongly agree 13.33% 22
Agree 40.61% 67
Disagree Disagree 25.45% 42
Strongly disagree 20.61% 34

Answered 165




VACCINATION CONSTRAINTS

Question 21:

We feel safer and better protected from
COVID-19 with a vaccine certificate

requwement n place. 52% of the respondents said that they did

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% not feel safer and better protected under
the vaccine certificate requirement,
Strongly agree including 33% who strongly disagreed.
Answer Choices Responses
Agree Strongly agree 12.35% 20
Agree 35.80% 58
. Disagree 18.52% 30
Disagree

Strongly disagree 33.33% 54
Answered 162




VACCINATION CONSTRAINTS

Question 22:

Our customers have told us they feel safer and
better protected from COVID-19 with a vaccine
certificate requirement in place.

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
Strongly agree 8%
Agree 34%
Disagree 30%

40%

59% of the respondents expressed that
their customers did not feel safer and
better protected under the vaccine
certificate requirement, including 29% who
strongly disagreed.

Answer Choices Responses
Strongly agree 12.35% 20
Agree 35.80% 58
Disagree 18.52% 30
Strongly disagree 33.33% 54

Answered 162
Skipped 40




THE NEW TRAFFIC LIGHT SYSTEM APPLIES ON BUSINESS

Question 23:

We fully understand the new traffic light

system and how it applies to our business. .
53% of respondents confirmed that

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 45% 50% they fuIIy understood the new traffic
light system and how it applied to their
Strongly agree 8% business.

However, 47% expressed uncertainties.

Agree 44%
Answer Choices Responses
Strongly agree 8.48% 14
Disagree 29% Agree 44.24% 73
Disagree 29.09% 48
Strongly disagree 18.18% 30

Strongly disagree _ 18% Answered 165

Skipped 37




VACCINE MANDATES AND CERTIFICATION IMPACT

Question 24:

Vaccine mandates and vaccine certificate 53% of respondents felt vaccine mandates and
requirements are the rlght thlng to do for certificates were the right thing to do for businesses in

. . . Taranaki, including 19% who strongly agreed.
businesses in Taranaki.

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40% 47% of respondents felt vaccine mandates and
certificate requirements were not the right thing to do,

Sl s including 31% who strongly disagreed.

Agree Answer Choices Responses
Strongly agree Strongly agree 19.25% 31
_ Agree Agree 34.16% 55
Disagree _ Disagree 15.53% 25
Disagree .
Strongly disagree 31.06% 50

| Strongly disagree Answered 161
Skipped 41




VACCINE MANDATES COMMENTS




RESPONDENT PROFILE: INDUSTRY SECTORS

Question 10:
Please indicate which of the following sectors is closest to the
main activity of your business:
16%
14%
12%
10%
8%
6%
4%
2%
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RESPONDENT PROFILE: BUSINESS SIZE

Question 11:

How many people work in your business (including yourself):

0.00% 10.00% 20.00% 30.00% 40.00% 50.00% 60.00%
1-4 people
5-9 people
10 - 19 people
20 - 49 people
50 - 99 people

100+ people




RESPONDENT PROFILE: DISTRICT BREAKDOWN

Question 12:

2.22%

3.33% 8.89%

New Plymouth District
10.00%

South Taranaki District
Stratford District
Throughout Taranaki (multiple branches)

75.56%

MW Outside Taranaki




RESPONDENT PROFILE: MAORI BUSINESS

Question 13:

|s your enterprise owned or part-owned by Maori?

HYes

No




Thank you | www.Taranaki.info for more
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